14001:2014, (iii) Health and Safety Certificate OHSAS 
18001. 

Minimum financial requirements: The Contractor shall 
have the following minimum financial capacity 

• Average Annual Construction Turnover: 
Minimum average annual construction turnover of 
EUR fifteen million (15.000.000) or currency 
equivalent for the financial years 2021, 2022 and 
2023. 

• Financial Capabilities: Liquidity: access to, or 
has available, liquid assets, unencumbered real 
assets, lines of credit, and other financial means 
(independent of any contractual advance payment)